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DS-PDWL-E-WB
Wireless Water Leak Detector
Quick Start Guide

English
APPEARANCE

1. Indicator 2. Extension Cable 3. Tamper Button 4. Probe 5. Learn button

H ENROLLMENT

El INSTALLATION
I. Check signal strength.
Il Install the detector.
a. Stand mounting
b. Wall mounting
1. with screws 2. with sponge tape

A TEST

a. Stand mounting test
b. Wall mounting test

User Manual
Scan the QR code for more information and operation help.

Ir i Wall mount/Direct touch
Tamper protection Front & Back

HIKVISION

ASPECTO

1. Indicador 2. Cable alargador 3. Bot6n antimanipulacién 4. Sonda
5. Botén de memoria

E1 REGISTRO
E INSTALACION

I. Comprobar la intensidad de la sefial.
Il. Instale el detector
a. Montaje en soporte
b. Montaje en pared
1. con tornillos 2. con espuma autoadhesiva

B PRUEBA

a. Prueba de montaje en soporte
b. Prueba de montaje en pared
Manual de usuario

Escanee el codigo QR para obtener mas informacién y ayuda sobre el
funcionamiento.

Instalacién Montaje en pared/pulsacién directa
Proteccién Anterior y posterior
Piloto led Auul (alarma)

-10°Ca55°C (14 Fa131°F)

Temperatura de funcionamiento
-10°Ca 40 °C (14 °F a 104 °F), con certificacion EN

d i -20°Ca 60 °C (-4 °F 2 140 °F)
Humedad de 10%a%0%
Proteccién contra el agua 1P68
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hereinafter are for desmpmm and explanation oniy, The information contained in the Manual is subject to change, without
e
HARDWARE SC MWARE, ARE PROVIDED "AS IS” AND “WITH ALL FAULTS AND ERRORS" HIKVISION MAKES
O AR5 R G IR eI WHHOUT LITATION. MERCIISNTABILIN, SATISECTORY QUALITY,
OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR P PURPG§E L USE OF THE PRODUCT BY YAU IS AT YOUR OWN RISK INNG EVENT WILL'
MONG DTHERS DAVAGES FOR (055 OF BUSINESA PROFITS, BUSINESS INTERKORTION, ¢ YCERTR CORRUBHION
QFSIATEIS, OR 105 O GOCUMENTATION: WHETHER BAKED ON BREACH OF CONTRACT TORY {INCLUBING
NEGLIGENCE), PRODUCT IABILITY, OF OTHERWISE, IN CONNECTION WITH THE USE OF THE PRODUCT, EVEN IF HIKVISION
R SOIAKE ARY RESPONSISILITIES FOR ABNORMIAL OPERATION, SRIVACY LEARAGE OR OTHER DAMAGES WG
!
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WILL PROVIDE TIMELY TECHNICAL SUPEORT IF REQU)

/OU AGREE 10 USE THIS BRODUCT IN COMPLIANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE LAWS. AND YOU ARE SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR
RSURING THAT YOUR USE CONFORMS T0 THE APPLICABLE LAW, ESPECIALLY, YOU ARE RESPONSIBLE. FOR USING THiis
EROBUCINAMANNER THAT DOES NOT INFAINGE ON THE RIGHTS OF THIRD PARTIES INCLUDING WiTHOUT UITATION,
RIGHTS OF PUBLICITY, INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RGHTS, OR DATA PROTECTION AND GTHER PRIVACYRIGHTS YO0 SHA
ST RO SN FOR ANy RGRIBITED N UEs. INCLUDING THE BEVEL SPMENT OR PROBUETION OF WEARONS
OF Ma%S DESTRUCTION, THE DEVELOPMENT OR PROBUCTION OF CHEMICAL OR BIOLOGICAL WEAPONS, ANY ACTIUITIES
N THE CONTEXT RELATED 10 ANY NUCLEAR EXPLOSIVE OR UNSAFE RUCLEAR FUEL-CYCLE, OR IN SUPPORT OF HUMAN
INTHE EVENT GF ANY CONFLICTS BETWEEN THIS MANUAL AND THE APPLICABLE LAW, THE LATER PREVAILS.
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BATTERY WARNING
Do not ingest battery,Cheical Burn Hazard
2.Keep new and used battries away from the chilcren,
3 ifthe ) stop usin
b P
his product contains a coln /button cell battery I the coin/ button cell battery is swallowed, i can cause:
Sovere et Somea e RS o o et e v

o4 think batteries might have been swallowed or placed nsde any part of the body seek immediate
el s ® ? e v

BATTERY CAUTION

Fisk of fir or explosion f the bttery is replaced by an incorrect type
3 fser erraplacgmem of 1 batieny Witk an ot fype may deféat a safeguard (for example nthe case
it

e attery in an extremely ig
o tha sk o e R et
£-Bemct et e Bteny o oxiremelylow al presure, whichmay esutnan explosion o thelekage of
CoBIS05C ofiked bties according o theinstructians

7. The cquipment s not suitable for se In locaons where children are likely to be present.
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INSTALLATION CAUTION

o aditional force shallbe equal o three times the welght ofthe equipment byt not les han SON,The equipment
R L i e Sl e g he staaton. Afe he nstaiton, he equipment,
Tncluding any sssociated MEUNING plate, shall not b6 damaged.

This equipment i not suitable fo use in locations
| Ohere chidren are el 16 be resent

LED indicator Blue (alarm) Dim Ito x ancho x fondo) | 62,4 mm x 62,4 mm x 14,6 mm
) -10°C to 55 °C (14 °F to 131 °F) Peso 855¢

Operating temperature 10 °C to 40 °C (14 °F to 104 °F) EN Certified Frecuencia de transmisién 433 MHz

Storage temperature -20 °C to 60 °C (-4 °F to 140 °F) L d i 1km (espacio abierto)

Operating humidity 10% to 90% Bateria 1 bateria CR2450 (incluida)

Water protection 1P68 Vida util de la baterf i 3afios

Dimension (H x W x D) 62.4 mm x 62.4 mm x 14.6 mm

Weight 85.5¢g ignal Strength Test )

T ission frequency  [433MHz =

RF range 1Km (free space)

Battery CR2450 x 1 (included) HIKVISION

Standard battery life 3years APRESENTACAO

1. Indicador 2. Cabo de extensdo 3. Botdo de violagdo 4. Sonda
5. Botdo Aprender

E REGISTRO
E INSTALACAO

I. Verifique a intensidade do sinal.
Il Instale o detector.
a. Montagem em suporte
b. Montagem na parede
1. com parafusos 2. com fita de espuma

B TESTE

a. Teste de montagem em suporte
b. Teste de montagem na parede

Manual do usuério
Leia o codigo QR para mais informagdes e ajuda na operagdo.

Especificagbes

Instalagio Montagem na parede/toque direto
Protegio & Frontal e traseira
Indicador LED Azul (alarme)

-10°Ca55°C(14 °Fa 131°F)

Temperatura de operagéo
-10°Ca 40°C (14 °F a 104 °F) certificado EN

de -20°Ca 60°C (-4 °F a 140 °F)
Umidade de operagéo 10%a 90%

Protegao contra dgua 1P68

Dimenses (A x L x P) 62,4 mm x 62,4 mm x 14,6 mm
Peso 855¢g

Frequéncia de 433 MHz

Faixa de RF 1 km (espago aberto)

Bateria 1x CR2450 (incluida)

Durago padrao da bateria 3anos

UD203948-A

Warning
This is a class A product. In a domestic environment this product may cause radio
inter-ference in which case the user may be required to take adequate measures.

FCC Information

Please take attention that changes or modification not expressly approved by the party responsible for
compliance could void the user’s authority to operate the equipment.

FCC compliance: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class 8
digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable
protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses
and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the
instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no
guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause
harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the
equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the
following measures:

—Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

—Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

—Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is
connected.

—Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

This equipment should be installed and operated with a minimum distance 20cm between the
radiator and your body.

FCC Conditions

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two
conditions:

1. This device may not cause harmful interference.

2. This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired
operation
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Sobre ese manual

orov, araaciederas
Glima version de et manual

HIKVISION

Oescargo d responcabilcad

EN LA MEDIOA MAX MA PERMITIDA POR LAS LEVES APLICABLES, ESTE MANUALY EL PRODUCTO DESCAITO —INCLUIDOS SU KARDWARE, SOFTWARE

VRMWARE — 5 SUMINISTRA L Y ACON TODOS U FALLOS Y ERRORES». HIVISION O OFRECE GARANTIAS, EXPLCIAS O IMPLITAS
&

INCLUIDAS, A MODO ENUNCIATIVO, COMERCIAGILIDAD, CALIDAD SATISFACTORIA O IDONEIDAD 70 EN PARTICULAR.£1US0 QUE
HAGA DEL PRODUCTO CORRE BAIO SU UNICO RIESGO. EN NINGUN CASO, HICVISION PO CONSIDERARSE RESPONSABLE ANTE USTED DE NINGUN
DANO ESFECIAL, CONSECUENTE, INCIDENTAL O NDIRECTO, INCLUYENDO, ENTRE OTROS, DANDS POR PERDIDAS DE BENEFIC i
INTERRUPCION DE U ACTIVIDAD COMERCIAL PERDIDA D DATOS, CORRUPLION DE LOS ISTEMAS O PERDIDA OF DOCUMENTACION,Ya SEA PO
INCUMPUIIENTO DEL CONTRATO, AGRAVIO NCLUYENDO NEGLIGENCI), B1IDAD DELPRODUCTO O EN CoNEL 050 bEL
RODUCTO) INCLUSO CUANDO HIKVISION HAYA RECIBIDD UNA NOTIFICALION D Li POSIBILIDAD DE DICHOS DANS O PERDI

USTED RECONGCE QUE LA NATURALEZA DE INTERNET I\LICA RIESGOS DE SEGURIDAD INHERENTES Y HIKVISION NO TENDRA RINGUNA
RESPONSABILDAD POR £L FUNCIONAMIENTO ANORMAL FLTRACIONES DE PRVACIDAD U OTROS DAROS RESULTANTES DE ATAQUES CIBERNETICOS,

HTACUES D HACYERS INFECCIONES DEVIRUS U TR0 25605 O SURIDAD D NTERNET, SN EMBARGO,HIVIION PROPORCIONARA APOY0
USTED ACEPTA USARESTE PODUCTO D CONFORMIDAD CON TODAS LAS LEVES APICABLE Y SOLO USTED S L UNICO RESPONSABLEOF
ASEGURAR QUE EL USO CUMPLA CON DICHAS LEVES EN ESPECIAL USTED ES RESPONSABLE DE USAR ESTE PRODLICTO DE FORMIA QUE NO INFRINIA
LOS DERECHOS D TERCEROS, INCLUVENDO, D MANERA ENURCIATVA MAS NO LIITTIVA, DERECHOS DE PUBLICIDAD, DERECHOS DE PROPIEDAD
INTELECTUAL DERECKOS RELATIVOS A LA PROTECCION OE DATOS Y OTROS DERECHOS RELATIVOS A Lk PRVACIDAD, NO UTILIZARA ESTE PRODUCTO.
PARA NINGU USD FINAL PROMIBIDO, INCLUVENDG EL DESARROLLO O LA PRODUCCION DF ARMAS DE DESTRUCCIGN MASIVA, EL DESARRDLLO O
PRODUCCON DE ATAS QUVICAS & 10L0GCAS NNGUNA ACTVIDAD o ELCONTEXTD ELACIONADO CON ALGUN EPLOSNO NUGLEAR 0 £
N CASD OFHABER CONFLICT ENTRE ESTE MANUAL Y L LEGISLACION VIGENTE, 5TA GLTMIA PREVALECERA,

CE S e
e

leectn Para ver s nformacion v Wi rEGIEERS o

oo, Paa s nformacion ke ww ey o

ADVERTENCIA DE BATERIA
1. Noingeral batera, pelgro de quemacura
2 Nntena o oeromoevs v vato ot gt e dela s
3

B’

2horas yla muere.

PRECAUCIONES RELATIVAS A LA BATERIA

P
2 3
el caso do lgunas baterias de i),

5 Nos va e poctia

ogas famable.

fauido slecrltico o gos nfamable
5. Deshigase d s plas sadas conforme 3 s istucciones.

PRECAUCIONES DE INSTALACION
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RELACAD A GUNSQUER DANOS ESPECIAIS, CONSEQUENCIALS, INCIDENTALS OU INDIRETOS, INCLUINDO, EITHE OLTROS, DANOS PELA PEROA OF

LUCROS COMERCIAL, INTERRUPCAD DA AT ORRUPCAO DF SITEMAS OU BERDA DF DOCUVENTAGAO SEIA COM BASE
NUMA VIOLACAD DO CONTRAT, ATGS LICTOS (NELUNDG NEGLIGEACIA RESHONSABIIDADE PELO PRODLTO 00 DF OUTHG 1000,
RELACIONAD COM A UTILZAGRD 0O PRODUTO, ARDA GUE A HIKVISION TENHA SID0 AVISADA SOBRE A POSSIBLIGADE OE TAS DANOS OU

PERDRS

10 UTIIZADOR RECONECE QUE A NATUREZA DA INTERNET OFERECE RISCOS DE SEGURANCA INERENTES £ QUE A HIKVISION NAO SERA

RESPONSABILIZADA POR U1 FUNCIONAMENTO ANORMAL, PERDA OF PRIVACIDADE OU OUTROS DANOS RESULTANTES DE ATAQUES INFORMATICO,

RTAQUESDEPIATATA NPECROZOR VIS OU OUTROS RSCO3 ASSOCAD03 A SEGURANGA A INTERKE O ENTANTO, A HIXVISON PRESTATA

UTILZADOR ACETA UTLZAAR STE PRODUTO £ CONFORMIOADE COM TODAS AS LS APICAVES E SE7.0 UNICO RESPONSAVEL POR GAAANTIR
ME A P APLICAVEL PARTICULARMENTE, 0 UTILIZADOR £0 €

h 3 IReiT

A EVENTUALIDADE DA GCORRENCIA O ALGUNI CONPLTO ENTR E5TE MANUAL £ A LEGSLAGAD APUAVEL £ LA PREVALECE
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AVISO DE BATERIA

2. Wiantenha s baterias noves ¢ usadas longe e criancas.
3

Braves om apenas duss oras & evar & morte

B

Imedatamente.

CUIDADOS COM A BATERIA
1

B ¢
batertado o).

explosio

litido 0 gs améve
B

ou g nfomavel
. Dot s e usads deacrdo comasetrughes.

CUIDADOS NA INSTALAGAO

0. Ap6s 3 nstalagao, o equpamento, incundo quaauer paca
G montagem sstocad, i pod eetr daneado,

Hangzhou Hikvision Digital Technology CO.,Ltd. No.555 Qianmo Road, Binjiang District, Hangzhou 310052, China



